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(c) As the BLWget exercise is still on, it is not possible to reply to this part of the question.

Subsidy on Food Products and Fertilizers

1154. SHRI RAMESHWAR PATIDAR :
SHRI RAMASHRAYA PRASAD SINGH :
SHRIMATI SHEELA GAUTAM :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the subsidy on items like food products and fertilizers has exceeded the budget estimates of 1995-96 by 40%;

(b) if so, the increase in subsidy component of various items in the budget estimates alongwith the reasons therefor; and

(c) the comparative figures of subsidy of budget estimates and revised estimates of the last two years?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND MINISTER OF
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM) : (a) and (b). The information in respect of major subsidies is given below ;

Major RE Percen-
subsidies 1995-96 tage

(Rs. crore) increase
over BE

Reasons for
increase

Food subsidy 5500 4.8% Mainly due to non-revision of
issue price of
foodgrains

indigenous
(Urea) fertilizers

4300 14.7% Higher
production of
urea and
increase in input
cost.

Imported
(Urea) fertilizers

Export
promotion &
market
development

1935

315

17.3% Rise in
international
price of urea

(c) The comparative estimates in 1993-94 and 1994-
95 are given below :

(Rs crore)

Subsidies 1993-94 1994-95
BE RE BE RE

1 2 3 4 5

Food 3000 5200 4000 5100

Indigenous (U)
fertilizers

3 000 3800 3500 4000

1 2 3 4 5

Imported (U)
fertilizers

500 600 500 1166

Export promotion
& market
development

500 700 300 560

[English]

Financial Embezzlements in Banks

1155. SHRI JAGAT VIR SINGH DRONA :
SHRI DHIRENDRA AGARWAL :
PRLF AJIT KUMAR MEHTA :
SHRI MANGAL RAM PREMI ;

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state ;

(a) the details of financial embezzlements another frauds that have taken place in banks in all sectors during the period from May, 1993 to October, 1995 and on 1996 so far, banks-wise;

(b) the amount involved in each of these cases;

(c) the modus-operandi adopted the number of banks employees involved therein: and

(d) the details of the steps taken to check the recurrence of such incidents and the action taken in each of these cases, bank-wise?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND M INISTER OF
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM) : (a) to (d). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

[Translation]

Cooperative Banks in Maharashtra

1156. SHRI DATTA MEGHE : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of cooperative banks functioning in Maharashtra and the financial position thereof, bank-wise,

(b) the details of the proposals for setting up new cooperative banks in the State; and

(c) the action taken thereon9

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND MINISTER OF
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM) : (a)
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has reported that as on 30.6.1996, there were 440 primary (urban) co-operative
banks and two State Co-operative Banks (SCBs) narpely, Maharashtra State Co-operative Bank (MSCB) and Apex Co-operative Bank of Urban Banks of Maharashtra and Goa Ltd. functioning in the State of Maharashtra. They have further reported that there are 30 District Central
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Co-operative Banks (DCCBs) and One Industrial Co operative Bank in the State Bank-wise financial position of MSCB, DCCBs and Industrial Co-operative Bank as on end February. 1996 is furnished in the enclosed statement.

(b) and (c). RBI has reported that the status of applications received for setting up new primary co operative banks in Maharashtra as on 30 6 1996 is

STATEMENT

Financial particulars in respect of SCBs/CCBs in Maharashtra as at the end of February, 1996

(Rs. Lakhs)

Name of Bank Paid-up-Capital Reserve Funds Deposits Loans & advances

1. Maharashtra State
Cooperative Bank

Central Cooperative Bank

4896 16 54547 13 342424.39 330159 67

2 Ahmednagar 1533 75 2649 92 42019.63 53847 92
3 Akola 833.21 889 16 18766 56 12026.82
4. Amravati 911.94 609 41 12838 24 9001.53
5 Aurangabad 1 159 00 1012.63 10680.69 24322.30
6. Bhandara 404 18 303.02 7362.83 6054 75
7. Beed 734 14 1061.74 6432.30 11793.67

8 Buldhana 736 72 717.99 10777 64 10655.92
9. Mumbai 1969 18 5268 18 88212 96 50702.32

10. Chandrapur 519 84 417.59 9389.27 5446.1 1
11 Dhulia 1371 32 1408.88 13383 66 18969 36

12. Jalgaon 2949 84 1700.20 35456.81 43127.85

13. Jalna 656 77 393 76 4873 81 8712.65
14 Kolhapur 2198 36 1819 35 43351 65 55273.94

15 Nagpur 531 01 1 129 02 12536 13 9288.53

16. Nasik 1784 38 1812 35 34532.61 35913.70
17 Nanded 1351 62 626 42 13166 77 22579 00

18 Osmanabad 1 175 88 517 06 9387 60 15914 00

19 Parbham 1479 55 578 01 14547 88 17519 35

20 Pune 2879 40 2908 .33 69917 36 49799 82

21 Ratnagiri 376 81 970.13 8665 64 9387 89

22 Raigad 299 88 652 10 12993 67 9660 78

23 Sangli 1461 51 1713.73 34306.29 41027.18

24 Satara 1063 10 1536.66 34903 11 32860 08

25 Solapur 1705 10 1617.33 26857 96 30222.23

26 Solapur Dist Ind. Coop 153,20 260 35 2987 66 3749 03

27. Smdhudurg 233 55 698.88 8546 40 2862 74

28. Thane 336 16 3773 76 38129 02 13332 01

29 Wardha 237 78 420 62 9817 28 4862 54

30. Yavatmal 1043 06 602.51 12307 71 10610.97

31. Latur 1101 88 732.55 11817 69 15820 57

32 Qadchiroli 124 39 303.19 2510 .00 1423.22

as follows :

Total proposals received 218

Proposals Cleared for registration 148

Proposals rejected 34

Proposals pending 36

License issued 68

